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Higginbotham, Adam L

f cxcracacilaon it

From: Adam.L. Higginhotham@wy.gov

Sent: Thursday, February 24, 2011 11:54 AM
To: Higginbotham, Adam L; Western, Patrick L
Subjsct: WVEBC Complaint

West Virginia Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists

Complaint Form

Individual Making Cemplaint

Name: West Virginia StateBoard OFf Barbers And Cosmelologists
Address: 1201 Dunbar Avenue
Dunbar, WV 265064

Phone: 304-558-2024
E-mail:

Individual or Business Named in the Complaint

Name: Tammy Fhan
Company: Regal Nails In Mariinsburg Wal-Mart (owner)
Address: 213 Nathan Hale Drive
Deptiord, NJ 08096
Phone: 2155354159

List of Wiinesses

Director Higginbotham Investigator Staff Member
Deseription of Complaint

Dirty floors, unsanitary implements, unsanitary upkeep. Pictures are attached and violation notices
sent.
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WIOLATION NOTICE 2--Q.

1 West Virginia State
%s’ Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists
X, 1201 Dunbar Ave.

ST ;1"' i . .
R Dunbar, WY 25064

This is a viclation potice of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Artide 27,
andlfor the rules established through the authority of Chapter 30, Article 27,

N/ P
[&Shop License # bate | / ) / /) 7.
VAN i [
L3 ndividual Name jW/f;::{ {) J/ //,( At /f}f!‘;g
7 ;
e . . , A
S Violation Notice  Cite ¥ , (15t Off. LAInd Of,
:(' i . .
[ Mnsanitary Practice LA3rd GFF LiWarn
By inttiating the box below, | anderstand the Board office will contact me concerning s ﬁiﬁice/ﬁ.\ﬁthin a
r/
Licensee Signature Inspector Signature 4
;s i
Comments L ”‘:K}).r/‘l‘ ya o
/‘/(. : ;‘/.
Addi, Comments ‘ P
LOG#
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LT VIOLATION NOTICE B-{
WE ' Wast Virginia Siate
Board of Barbers and Cosmietologists

1201 Dunbar Ave.

Dunbar, WV 25064

Thisis a viviation notice of West Virginta Code, Chapter 30, Article 27,
and/or the rules estatilished through the authority of Chapter 30, Article 27,

it l‘I"l

s
it

4 o5 By

}L_lﬂ]pp License if } -j 5 / (5 R /v < //(f
. g . N - e -

Cindividyal Name \’l/f//t( } /f Lo~ 1 by |7

7 ’ N 7

A . A

“@iolation Notice  Citet | 71— QUistOf. ¥ndor,

7 Vi ){ = ‘/ \m,

/ (i" ! / et ’

(nsanitary Practice LI3rd O, LA Warn

By initiafing the box below, ! understand the Beard office will cantact me concer ning }'5 nowc

Licensee Signature ! l inspector Signatuse L /

; y i ;" | \' V.
. H,j ;

Addl, Commenis E '

LG # L___V J
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WIOLATION NOTICE B-02
West Virginia State
Board of Barbers and Cosmetologisis
S 1201 Dunbar Ave.
*’ffici‘ﬁzﬁ“fﬂ’ Dunibar, WV 25064

This is a violation netice of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 27,
and/or the rules established through the authority of Chapter 30, Article 27,

sJﬂ . i e I
?ﬁiﬁjhop license | /] M55 7 %4 ’Date /w V/ /1
Chindividual Name i 2, T P Ve I\’
¢ f/-,“ ,/{ fj \‘,J,//{,g".“_‘;;: / ;‘/;‘r!‘yf‘(\‘b/ if e U
o . Vs
EdViolation Notice  (ite | ; C11seOF, Gi2nd OFf.
T P H) pa—s
4 3 &
. A
LiUnsanitary Practice L33 O LA Warn

Ry initialing the bax belev, | understand the Board office will contact me concerning this n/gi I’G W t ?ﬁ 45
L

Licensee Signature [nspecior Sigaature

=
Comments j /f e j./\f/ fff“i y/

7
i

Addl, Comiments

LOG # ' w
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WIOLATION NOTICE B
West Virginia State
Baard of Barbers and Cosmetologists
1201 Dunbar Ave,
Crunbar, WV 25064

Thisis a violation notice of West Virginia Code, Chapzer 30, Articte 27,
and/or the rules estabfished through the authority of Chapter 30, Article 27,

<

e
e Sl
e gt

st e
VoA

‘ﬂSbop License # | | 5y
¢

Dae ’ e ;f-!,/ 1/

L3 ndividual Name
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Dlnsanitary Practice L3 3rd Off. CdWarn
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\t:’J_yioIation Notice  Cited
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TS . o e
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7 ra
'y /:, ff

5
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Comments VT ey
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LOG#H
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f(g"mifia&a YIOLATHIN BOTICE B
/8 S N Wast Virginia State

£ N X

b Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists

1201 Dunbar Ave.
Dunbar, WY 25064

This is a violation notice of West Virginia Code, Chagter 30, Articla 77,
andl/or the rules established thiough the authority of Chapter 30, Article 27,
7

Ty ; L0 s y ;
%.35“0[) License # | 1 NCYNS Date | 7 lf
(Xindividual Name f{}{y}f‘w\\/ /i/!&i}'\
/ N "‘
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IS // Sy / ~ SN
insanitary Practice | Q3d O LXWam

By initialing the hox below, | understand the Board office will contact se concerning this notice within.4:

Licenisee Signature Inspector Signature
/ . T 3 ‘1
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:g"%’ BT VIOLATION NOTICR B0
&t s West Virginia State

Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists

\ "ye: 1201 Dunbar Ave,

S Dunbar, WV 25064

Thisis aviolation notice of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 27,
and/for therules established through tha authority of Chapier 30, Article 27,
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-
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201 Uuni)d Avenue

! }u nbar, WV 25064

arl Ray Tomblin
Gowreiitor

Tammy Phan
Regal Maits
213 Nathan Hale Drive

Depiford, My 08095

e

Additionally, there are muliiple sanitation violations that have been issusc

salon,

. %ﬂ;é sinhothaim
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Adam L. Higginhotham

d due to an inspeacti

Boaied Memibers
Michael Belohes
Saraly Mamrick

Justina Gablby
Susan Povero

Rick Srache

jim Ryan

Febryary 24, 2011

view and resoond 1o the

on of your




Earl Ray Tomblin
Gowerner

(201 Dunbar Avenue Dyirertor

Diunbar, WV 25064 Adam L. Higginhotham
LAl el Y e =y N

Roavd Meinbers
Michael Belcher  Justina Gabhe
Saral Hamvrick  Susan Poveros
Jiw Ryan Rick Stache

Tammy Phan May 31, 2011

Regal Nails
213 Nathan Hale Drive
Deptiord, NJ 08036

COMPLAINT #: C2011-50

Dear Ms. Phan:

The Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists reviewed the complaint filad againsi you at the May 23" 7011
board meeting. The Board has not received your response to the complaint as required by law,

The Board determined that the violations issued {o the salon and to your individual license where
sufficient violations in regards to this complaint.

fn the meantime, your shop has been cited for unlicensed workers, failure to respond to the Board, and
sanitary issues. Therefore, the Board will send you a letter in june or July requesting your appearance at
the August board meeting, Failure to attend the August board meeting will result in disciplinary action
up to anninciuding revecation of your personal license,

-

Should you have any guestions, please feel free to contact me at 304-558-2824,

Sincerely,

Adam L. Higginbotham
Director
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p: 304.558.2924

s 4795 (\f vy s .

g FEEERY o8y « vH 4 s 3 - - P

wiate of West Viy 114 £ 304.558.3450

X e R o .
oard of Barbers and Cosmetologists www.wybbeorg
201 Dunbar Avenue Director

Adam L. Higginbotham

Dunbar, WYV 25064

Board Menibers

Far! E_{“}’ Jomblin Michael Belcher  Justina Gabbert
Goverior Sarab Hamrick  Susan Poveromo
Jim Ryan Rick Stache
Tammy Phan September 22, 2011

213 Nathan Hale Drive
Deptford, NJ 08086

COMPLAINT #: C2011-50
Dear Ms. Phan:

The Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists reviewed the complaint filed against you at the September 22,
2011 board meeting.

The Board reached an agreement that hopefully beneficial for you. The Board agrees that you must take
and pass the West Virginia State Law exam and pay $200.00 in administrative costs ($50.00 for the exam
and $150.00 for board member per diem) in order to obtain your personal license.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact the Board office.

Sincerely,

Adam L. Higginbotham
Director
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Higainbotham, Adam L

Front Adam.L.Higginbotham@wv.gov

Seni: Thursday, February 24, 2011 11,46 AM
To: Higginbotham, Adam L; Western, Patrick L
Subject: WVERC Complaint

West Virginia Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists

Complaint Form

Individual Making Complaint

Name: West Virginia State Board Of Barbers And Cosmetologists

Address: 1201 Dunbar Avenue
Dunbar, WV 25064

Phone: 304-558-2024

F-mail:

Individual ox Business Named in the Complaint

Name: Huong Ngoc Nguyen
Company: Perfect Nails In Charles Town

Address: 252 McWharion Way
Bunkear Hill, WV 25413

Phone: 412-849-3920

List of Witnesses

Directer Higginbotham Rick Stache-Board Member
Deseription of Complaint

1. Two unlicensed workers. 2. Unsanitary waxing room. 3. Unsanitary foot spa. Violations were
issued.
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o 3049582924
£ 304.558.3450
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Dyivecior

Adwe L Higeinbathan

Board Members
Earl Ray Tomblin Michael Belcher  fustina Gabhb
Crovernar Sarah Hamrick  Susan Povere:
Jim Ryan Rick Stach:

Huong Ngoc Nguven February 24, 2011
Perfect Nalis

252 MoWharton Way

WY 254713

Bunker il

COMPLAINT #: C2011-51

tihat have heen issued due 1o

Actording to 3C5RY, vou are red

otof this letier,
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Aeher Justing Gabber

Alas] Ray Vomblin

Cloversioy Sarabh Hamivick  Svsan Poverome
Jire Ryan Rick Seache

Huong Ngoc Nguyen September 27, 2011

Parfect Nails
252 McWharton Way
Bunker Hill, WV 25413

COMPLAINT #: C2011-51

Dear Ms. Nguyen:

The Board has reviewed the complaint against you and determined the complaint to be true. Based on
the inspection, you shop was cited for have unlicensed workers and fines were issued.

Since the fines have been paid, the complaint has been dismissed.

Sincerely,

Adam L. Higginbotham
Director
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Higginbotham, Adam [ o -

From: Adam.L. Higginbotham@wv.gov

Seni: Thursday, February 24, 2011 11:28 AM
To: Higginbotham, Adam L., Western, Patrick L
Cc: calvintran8829@yahoo.com

Sulject: WVBBC Complaint

West Virginia Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists

Complaint Form

Individual Making Complaing

Name: Calvin Tran

Address: 2501 Burlington Mt. Holly
Burlington, NJ 08016

Phone: 608 747 1205
E-mail: calviniran8899@vanono.com

Individual er Business Named in the Complaint

Name: Ngoc Bao
Company: ELEGAN NAILS
Address: 306 Galleria Plaza
Bakley, WV 25801
Phone: (304)029 2257

List of Witnesses

hiep 2502 burlington MT. holly rd burlington nj 08016

Deseription of Complaint

the owner of elegan nail fire my wife have MANICURIST license WV and bring the people
UNLICENSE NAIL TECH .reason they pay less , in this case not fare for the nail tech who have the
MANICURIST LICENSEE in WV. righ now in a shop have 2people work with out license thank your

verry much calvin
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Farl Ray Tomhlin

Governpy

To:

From:

Date:

Subject:

MEMORANDUM

2011 Anmual Report

Adam L. Higginbotham
Director L
Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists

September 22, 2011

(C2011-52

Michael Belcher
Saral Mameick

Jim Hyen

Boerd Members

Jostina Gabber

s

5 Poveromo

Rick Stache

[

Complaint C2011-52 was investigated for unlicensed workers. The Board office has received numerous

verbal complaints about this shop concerning unlicensed workers.
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p: 304.558.2924
f: 304.558.3450
WOV WL x\/\fi b(_ O1 E

1201 Dunbar A‘\H“H‘i Direcior
Duanbar, W 64 Adam 1. Higginbotham

Board Members

Fart Ray Tombiin Michael Belcher  Justina Gabbert
Governor Sarah Mamrick  Susan Poveromo
Jim Ryan Rick Srache

MEMORANDUM

To: 2011 Annual Report Ly
From: Adam L. Higginbotham / ]
Director ;

/
Board of Barbers and Cocmetoiogists

Date: September 22, 2011

Subject: C2011-53

Complaint C2011-53 is still under investigation.
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P 304.558. 2924
£ 304.558.3450

wwwawvbbe ore

1200 Dunbar Avenue Director
s !bc . N ) ()’E Adam L. Higginbodiumn

Roard Mearbers

Earl Ray Tomblin Michaef Belcher  Justina Gabb

Covernor Sarah Hamrick  Susan Poveros

Jim Ryan Rick Stach

Charlesion School of Beauty Culture March 17, 2011
Tudy Hall and Cherie Bishop

210 Capital Street

Charleston, WV 25301

COMPLAINT #: C2011-54

Dear ludy Hall and Cherie Bishop:

the enclosed document fram the West Virginia Human Rights Commission has been forwarded o the
Board office to he placed on file.

Due to the forwarding of the document, a complaint has been initiated for a response from Ms. Hall and
Ms. Bishop.

According to 3CSRY, vou are required 1o respend 1o the complaint enclosed i writing within 14 davs of

recabol of this letter.

Please mail vour rasponse to:

WVBBC Response
1207 Dunbar Avenue
Dunbar, WV 25064

Sincerely, e
/‘i:—'“‘ d J”; - % ‘
,f'f%{”{% ﬁ/ '''' -
Mﬁ/fé{ /Wf"*"f e
/‘j/ e — S
Adam L. Higginbotham
Director
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( 5 AORE THE WEST VIRGHNA HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION

WALTER ROBINSON,
Complainant,

DOCKET NO. PAR-351-04

CHARL EZST@N ACADREMY OF BEAUTY CULTURE, IMC,,
dibfa CHARLESTON SCHOOL OF BEAUTY CULTURE,
MG, JUDY &“ *\M,, Owner, and CHERIE BISHOP,
Instructor, in thelr mdmduaﬁ capacitias,

Respondenis

TYLEEMAM EDWARDS,
Complainant,

DOCKET NO. PAR-4A84-04

CHARLESTOM ACADERY OF BEAUTY CULTURE, INC
diofa CHARLESTON SCHOOL OF BEAUTY CULTURE,
NG, JUDY HALL, Owner, and CHERIE BISHOP,
%glmumu , in their mﬁwuwcn sapaciiies,

r'"-

o

ES
pondants.

ey
)’U

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S FIMNAL DECISION

SEE

A public hearing in the above captiched-matter was convened on Aprit 23-
26, 2007, at the offices of the West Virginia Human Rights Commission in Charleston,
Kanawha County, West Virginia.

The Complainants, Walter Robinson and Tyleemah Edwards, appeared in
person and their case was presented by Paul R. Sheridan, Deputy Attorney General and
Jamie S. Aliey, Senior Assistant Atiorney General, for the State of West Virginia Civit Righis
Dvision.

The Respondents, Charleston Academy of Beauty Culture, Inc., dfb/a
Charleston Schoo! of Beauty Culture, Inc., Judy Hall, and Cherie Bishop, appearad in

person and their case was presented by, Stephen L. Hall, Esquire.
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Steplier £. Feall, Log.
Altorney at Law, SB #7278
3215 Bradley Road
Huntington, WV 25704.2725
(304) 429-5417

March 22, 2011

Wes( Virginia State Board of Barbers & Cosmelologists
1201 Dunbar Ave
Dunbar, WV 25064

RE: Response to Complaint #C2011-54, by Anonymous reference (o comiplaints initially
filed by Harry W. Robinson & Tyleemah M. Edwards

Dear Board Members:

The West Virginia State Board of Barbers & Cosmetologists has already investigated and ruled on
the compiaints referred (o by this alleged complaint back in 2004.

Firstly, this is a classic Res Judicaia case, this complaint was filed seven years ago, investigated
and appropriately resolved by the Board. Any competent review of this so called complaint wouid have
revealed this fact. Charleston Schoo! of Beauty Culture Inc.’s official response to the West Virginia State
Board of Barbers & Cosmetologists was fited on April 19", 2004, in volumes { & 11 prior to the individuals
in question taking their fraudulent complaints to the West Virginia Human Rights Commission. The prior
decisions of the Wesl Virginia State Board of Barbers & Cosmetofogists regarding the same issues must
stand and may not legally be revisited by a subsequent Board. This complaint is absolutely barred by faw,

The “Chief Administrative Law Judge’s Final Decision” contains many incorrect and faise
assertions of both fact and law and is cwrently on appeal regarding numerous errors in the case and the
decision, as such could not be the proper basis for any complaint uatil such time as the appeal course had
run its full course, even if said document could be considered a legitimate complaint and if this case had not
already been decided in favor of the Charleston Schaol of Beauiy Culture, Inc. by this very Board.

As this case has already been decided by the Board, it may not be reopened and re-litigated by this
same Board. 1n Mr. Higginbotham’s correspondence, he states that #Due to the forwarding of the
document, a complaint has been initiated for a response from Ms. Hall and Ms. Bishop.” This complaint
has beers improperly and illegaily initiated due to both the doctrine of Res Judicata and any applicable
statute of limitations. This Board must dismiss and remove complaint C2011-34 and any and all references
thereto from its files due to the iliegality of the filing of this complaint.

Secondly, the form of said docwnent (ails (0 meet the minimal requirements of a complaint as set
forth in WV Code §30-27-20(a) which limits complaint to “the writlen complaint of any person.” This is a
very minimal standard, but even with this minimal threshold, the decision issued by another agency fails to
qualify as a written complaint of any person. There is no person who has written a complaint. Therefore,
again, the initiation of this comptlaint is illegal and improper.

Thirdly, nothing in this so-called complaint alleges any violation of WV Code §30-27-20(g). which
identifies the only grounds upon which a complaint may be filed. Mr. Higginbotham has utterly failed to
identify any legitimale grounds for a complaint under this provision. As such, it would be impossible to
respand to such a non-complaint as required by 3CRS9.2.8. Mr. Higgimbotham has failed in his duty to
orovide copies of the complaint forms and other evidence against Mrs. Hall and Ms. Bishop, much less
identify the allegations contained in the so-called complaint as required by faw, [t is impossible to respond
to allegations if those allegations have not been made; there is no allegation made to which Mrs. Hall and

Ms. Bishop can respond.
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1201
Prunbar, WV 250064

L A,

Earl Ray Tomblin

Glovernor

Charleston School of Beauty Culture
Judy Hall and Cherie Bishop

210 Capital Sireet

Charleston, WV 25301

COMPLAINT #: C2011-54

Dear Judy Hall and Cherie Bishop:

Dunbar Avenue

Directar

Adam L Migginhotin

Board Mesnbers
Michael Belcher  Justina Gabber
Savah Hamrick  Susan Poveron
Fom Byan Rick Srache

September 27, 2011

On September 19™, 2011, the West Virginia State Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists voted to dismiss
b

the above reference complaint,

Sincerely,= L

Adam L. Higginbotham
Direcior
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From: Adam L. Higginbatham@wy.gov

Sant: Tuesday, Aprit 05, 2011 10:17 AM

Fas: Higginbatham, Adam L, Western, Patrick 1.
Ges irishbabyyy7 @aol.com

Subject: WWVEBC Complaint

West Virginia Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists

Complaint Form

Imdividual Making Cormplaint

Naime:
Address:
Clarksburg, WY 26301
Phone:
E-mail:

.

Individuai or Business Named i the Complaint

Name: Angela Policana
Company: The Clarksburg Beauly Academy
Address: St
Clarksburg, WV 26501
Fhone: 1-304-8246478

List ef Witnesses

Deseription of Complaint

P have been going to the Clarksburg Beauty Acadermy now since August 2009. | feel | have not bee
teached in the right ways that | should have been, | only have 500 hours left of school until | can tak
my state boards test and {0 be honest | am not ro**ldy for it at all. I am a left handed student and | an
cutiing hair with my right hand because none of the teachers there will take the time to show me ho
io cut hair with my left hand. | have went to the head lady at the school and she doesnt seem to car
about what | have to say, | just feel like all she cares about is getting her money from us students at
the school. Also my class/ book work is sometimes hard for me to pass the test and | feel like none
the teachers care about how | feel and that they cant teach me what | need to know to be a good
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cosmetologist and pass my state boards tast, Everytirae | go to school and [ get a client | will
sometimes ask questions about what { am doing arnd what | have 1o do and the teachers dont even
act like ihey want o help, jor they will ignore me or just do the clients hair for me. li's not only me wi
has these complaints, almost every student at the Clarksburg Beauty Acaderrny will tell you the san
thing(s). Last The Clarksburg Beauty Acadery has been breaking there contract with students at
their school, they gave us a paper on March first that said if we miss school on Saturdays that we
have to pay them 250.008 Plus we are NOT to come to school the next three (3) days which would
Tuesday, Wednesday, And Thursday. And my contract does not say anything about Saturdays beir
mandatory attendance. Also the Clarksburg Beauly Academy gave us a paper on March first that s
it we are tardy more then three (3) times in one (1) rmonth then we can NOT clock in for the rest of t
monih after out third tardy.
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P 304.558.2924
LSRN M A PR it 2 - I .
state of West Virginia F: 304 .558.3450

ww v vhbe.org

1201 Dunbar Avenue Director
Dunbar, WV 25064 Adam L. Higginborham

- PR R
A0 49y

Board Members
Michael Belcher  fustina Gabb
Sarah Hamrick  Susan Povero
Jim Ryan Rick Stache

Goverioy

Angelz Palicano April 21, 2011

Clarksburg Beauty Academy
120 South Third Street
Clarkshurg, WV 26301

COMPLAINT #: C2011-35

Dear Mrs. Policano:

The Board office has received the enclosed complaint. The complaint discusses contractual issues and
guestioned educational standards and practices.

Due to the complaint, the Board requests a copy of contracts for any three current and random
cosmetology students. Additionally, please provide a response to the complaint.

According to 3CSRY, vou are required to respond to the complaint enclosed in writing within 14 days of
receipt of this letter.

Please mail your response to:

WVYEBC Response
1201 Dunbar Avenue
Dunbar, WV 25064

Sincerely,

Adam L. Higginbotham
Diractor
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eHULY X
120 8OUTH THIRD 8TREET
CLARKSBURG, WEST VIRGINIA 26301
PHONE 304.624-6475 FAX 304-624-6463

WV Board of Barbers & Cosmetologist May 5, 2011

1201 Dunbar Avenue
Dunbar, WV 25064

Dear Mr. Higginbotham & Board Members

This letter is in response to the complaint filed by Robin Clevenger:

I will address the first part of her complaint first. She states that she has not received the
proper training and that the Instructors refuse to help her. 1 am enclosing copies of her
attendance records for the past three months and the Board can see that Robin has been

well below the state required 80% attendance.
February full time attendance was152 hours and Robin attended 43.96 hours or

@

29%,
e March full time attendance is 176 hours and Robin atiended 61.60 hours or 35%.
o April full time attendance is 166 hours and Robin attended 22.21 hours or 13%.

. The fact that she does not come to school may be the reason that she feels she does not
have what she needs to succeed as a Cosmetologist. 1 want the Board to know that 1
have a policy at Clarksburg Beauty Academy for my Instructors and myself that the
students are the most important people in our school. 1 tell them often that the student is
the reason that we have a school and the reason they have a job. [ instill in my
Instructors the fact that the students are human beings with feelings and deserve to be
treated with respect. All the studeats know that they can come to me with a complaint or
problem and T will help them. Robin or no other student in the school at this time have
complained to me about the teaching methods or that they did not feel they were getting
a quality education.

The second part of her complaint is in regard to the Saturday Attendance Policy.

We have many policies at Clarksburg Beauty Academy they are in our Policy and
Procedure Manual and they are in the student’s handbook that is given to the students and
reviewed with them at orientation a week before they start school. When we introduce a
new policy, like the Saturday Attendance Policy it is given to cach student and it 15
posted at the time clock for each student to see. 1 also address the students as a group and
explain the policy. The school policies are not Hsted in the contract. There are too many
to list in the contract and according to NACCAS we are required to list them in the
student handbook and to give each student a copy of any changes or new policies that are
put into effect. We are following this requirement.

The reason for the Saturday Attendance Policy was due to lack of attendance on
Saturday and after talking to several school owners both in the state and in other states
this is a problem everywhere. | am committed as a school owner to train students to be
professionals and this means to instill in them work ethic and anyone on the Board who
owns or works in a salon knows the problems that exist when you have employees that do
not show up for work when they are scheduled and have appointments.
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Clarksburg Beauty Academy respense Page 2

[t is my opinion that when dealing with the students it is always best to use positive
reinforcement. On Saturdays we buy tunch for all the students and we make Saturday a
“dress down day” so the students do not have to wear full uniform. This is in an effort to
encourage them to attend on Saturday. | have even given prizes on Tuesday morning to
everyone who was 1n attendance the Saturday before. However, there are those times
when you have to take a different approach. Thus the reason for the Saturday
Attendance Policy. | am enclosing a copy of the policy along with the copies of contacts
that you requested. As you can see, what is in the contract is the fee for hours over the
contract date, not the policy or any of the school policies. Since the policy went into
effect on March 1, 2011, we have suspended only 1 student (this student was not Robin
Clevenger)
And our attendances on Saturdays have changed from 7-9 students showing up to 30-40
students attending on Saturdays. As the policy states we allow for excuses and the
students are allowed to miss I Saturday a month without an excuse before the policy is
enforced. Robin has been excused every Saturday since the policy went into effect due to
Dr. excuses or work related excuses. I offered to call her employer and see if we could
come up with a work schedule that would work with her school attendance. Robin
agreed that it might help, but she never brought me her employer’s name or phone
number.

The last part of her complaint was in reference to the Tardy Policy. This has been 2
school policy for many years. 1t is in the Student Handbook that Robin received at
orientation and it was explained to her as well as to every student who enrolls.

I am also enclosing a copy of the Tardy Policy as it appears on page 31 of the handbook.
The purpose of the policy to make students accountable for their attendance. No where
in the policy does it state that if a student is tardy for three (3) days in a month that they
can not attend school. Here again we are dealing with unexcused tardy days. We do
allow for students to call in with excuses and excused tardiness does not count against the
three day allowance. Afier three unexcused tardy days the students are counseled and
they are told that they can not clock in unexcused tardy for the remainder of the month.
They are not told they can not attend school. They are just required to be on time or to be
excused for the tardiness.

I hope that my response and the enclosed documentation clear up any doubts that the
board may have about Clarksburg Beauty Academy’s mission.

We are trying to produce potential employees who not only have the technical knowledge
that they need but also the skills to be on time, to dress and act professional and to show
up for work when they are scheduled. In all my years as a School Director I have seen a
trend in the way a student attends and performs in school carries out into their jobs.

Respectfully § ‘Eubzmtted

gt K )
Angela R. Policano

Director

Enclosures
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Date: 5/6/2011 Page: 1
Time: 814214 AM SMART Systemns, nc.
ClarksburgBeauty

120 South 3rd Street, Clarkshurg, WV 26301

Attendance Hisiory

2112011 - 2/28/2011

Clevenger, Robin N Permit: 283-141017

Curnulative Total for 2/1/2011 - 2/28/2011

Date Hours Days Avg Hrs/Day Hours Days
21172011 2.85 1 2.8500 2.85 1
2212611 4.08 1 4.05G0 8.90 2
243120114 4.46 1 4.4800 11.36 3
2/4/2011 0.00 1 6.0000 11.38 3
21512611 0.00 1 0.0000 11.36 3
2/8/20114 0.0¢ 1 0.0000 11.36 3
2122011 0.00 1 0.0000 11.36 3
2/10/2011 4.51 1 4.5100 15.87 4
201112011 8.00 1 8.0000 23.87 5
2/12/2011 0.00 1 0.0000 23.87 5
27152011 5.55 1 5.5500 2842 6
20162011 6.11 1 £.1160 35.53 7
211712011 0.00 1 0.0000 35.53 7
2/18/2011 0.00 1 0.6000 35.53 7
2/19/2011 0.00 i 0.0000 35.53 7
212212011 5.87 1 5.8700 41.40 8
212312041 0.00 i 0.0000 41.40 8
2/24/2011 2.56 1 2.5600 43.96 g
2125/2011 0.00 1 0.G00C 43.88 9
202612011 0.00 1 0.0000 {f; }‘ J{ 43.96 5‘;’3;;‘2% 9
Cumulative Data As OF 5/6/2011 For: Clevenger, Robin N ) Permit: 283-141017
Statistics: Dates:
Crs: Cosmetology Lowest Hrs/Month: 0
Course Hrs: 2000.00 Highest Hrs/Month: 8§ Start: 8/29/2010 Determined: nla
Total Hrs: 026.28 Drop: nfa Cntrct Grad: 5/712011
Transfer Hrs: 522.00 SSN: ReEnroll: n/a ProjGrad: 31312012
GrandTot Hrs: 1448.28 ActiveT: Y Dropz: n/a Graduate: nfa
Remaining Hrs: 1073.72 SAP?: N ReEnroll2: n/a LOA: nfa-nfa
% Complete: 72.4% GPA: 88.13 Drop3: n/a Loan Ent: nfa
AMA; 89.35 Cver Contract? Y ReEnrell3: nl/a Loan Exit: nfa
Al This Attendance Rate You may pay $4,381.75 For Poor Atlendance Before You Graduate

543




Date:  5/6/2011 Page:
Time: 8:43:.08 AM SMART Systems, the.
ClarksburgBeauty

120 South 3rd Street, Clarksburg, Wy 26304

Attendance History

37112011 - 3/31/2011

Clevenger, Rohin N Permit: 283-141017

Cumutative Total for 3/4/2011 - 3/31/2011

Date Hours Days Avg Hrs/Day Hours Days
37142011 5.95 1 5.9500 595 1
3/212011 242 1 2.4200 8.37 2
3/3812011 5.80 1 5.8000 14.97 3
3/4/2011 275 1 2.7500 16.92 4
31512011 0.00 1 0.0000 16.92 4
3/8/2011 6.52 1 6.5200 23.44 5
3/9/2041 2.87 1 2.8700 26.31 6
3/10/2011 457 1 45700 30.88 7
311112011 2.44 1 2.4400 33.32 8
3/12/2011 1.50 1 1.5000 34.82 9
3/15/2011 3.15 1 3.1500 37.97 10
3/16/2011 0.00 i 0.0000 37.97 10
371712011 5.46 i 5.4800 43.43 11
3/18/2011 2.81 1 2.8100 46,24 12
3192011 0.62 1 0.6200 46.86 13
372212011 6.20 1 6.2000 53.06 14
3/23/2011 4.53 1 45300 57.59 15
32442011 1.60 1 1.6000 59.19 16
3/25/2011 0.00 i 0.0000 50,19 18
32612011 0.52 1 0.5200 - 59.71 : 17
3/29/2011 0.00 1 0.0000 TR« 74 D L 17
3/30/2011 1.89 1 1.8900 6160 18
3131/2011 0.00 1 0.0000 & f}@ 6160 gy & ff“ st did 018
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Date:  5/6/2011
Time: 8:49:35 AM

Clevenger, Robin N

120 South 3rd Street, Clarksburg, WY 26301

SMART Systems, fnc.
ClarksbiurgBeauiy

Attendance History
47112011 - 430/2011

Page:

Permit: 283-141017

Cumulative Total for 4/1/2011 - 4/30/2011

Bate Hours Days Avg Hrs/Day Heurs Days
41112011 0.00 1 0.0000 _0.00 0
41272011 0.c0 i 0.G00C 0.00 0
4/5/2011 1.30 1 1.300C 1.30 1
4/6/2011 G.00 1 0.0000 .30 1
41772011 5.67 1 5.5700 6.87 2
4812011 0.00 1 G.0000 6.87 2
4/9/2011 0.00 i 0.0000 6.87 2
4/1212011 4.45 1 4.4500 11.32 3
4/13/2011 2.77 1 2.7700 14.09 4
411472011 4,03 1 4.0300 18.12 5
4152011 0.00 1 0.0000 18.12 5
4/18/2011 0.60 1 “0.0000 18,12 5
4/19/2011 0.00 1 0.0000 18.12 5
Af20/2011 4.09 1 4.0900 22.21 8
Af21/2011 .00 1 0.0000 22.21 8
4f22{2011 0.00 1 0.0000 22.21 6
412312011 0.00 1 0.0000 22.21 6
4126/2011 0.00 1 0.0000 22.21 53
Af2712011 0.00 1 G.0000 22.21 6
42812011 0.00 1 0.0000 22.21 6
42812011 0.00 1 0.0000 22.21 6
4130/2011 0.00 1 0.0000 22.21 %\ 6
Cumulative Data As OF 5/6/2011 For: Clevenger, Robin N Permit; 283-141017
Statistics: Dates:
Crs: Cosmetology Lowest Hrs/Month: 0
Course Hrs: 2000.00 Highest Hrs/Month: 5.57 Start: 6/28/2010 Determined: nfa
Total Hrs: 026.28 Drog: n/a Cntret Grad: 51712011
Transfer Hrs: 522.00 SSN: ReEnrolt: n/a ProjGrad: 3/31/2012
GrandTot Hrs: 1448.28 Active?: Y Crop2: nia Graduate: nia
Remaining Hrs: 1073.72 SAP? N ReEnrofi2: nfa LOA: nfa-nfa
% Complete: 72.41 GPA: 98.13 Drop3: n/a Loan Ent: nfa
AMA: 89.35 Over Conlract? Y ReEnrol!3; n/a Loan Exit: nfa

At This Attendance Rate You may pay $4,381.75 For Poor Attendance Before You Graduate
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Saturday Absentee Policy

Effective March 1, 2011, Students who miss more than one Saturday per month
will be subject to a 3 (THREE) day suspension. These 3 (THREE) days will be
counted as unexcused absences and will be charged to the Student as Hours over
Contract. Any excused absences will not count against the Student and will not
resultina 3 (THREE) day suspension. Saturday attendance will be monitored on a
monthly basis. According to page 2 {(TWO) of each Student Contract, the
Clarksburg Beauty Academy will charge $7.50 per hour over contract. These
unexcused days may result in the Student going over their contract and could
result in owing the school an additional $225.00, this amount due is in addition to
regular tuition and Student’s cannot graduate or take their State Exam until their
tuition is paid in full. If you complete your hours before you contract is due, you

will not owe this additional tuition.
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TARDINESS POLICY

Students are tauglit the value of planning and prioritizing. During classroom instruction Time

Management Skills are emphasized. All students are encouraged to arrive al school on time. This
training will carry over when they are in the workforee, This is important because Cosmetologist and
Manicurists work on a Time Schedule.

At Clarksburg Beauty Academy, students are to clock in at 8:30. Students who arrive after 8:30

are required to report to the office and check in and state the reason for their tardiness. Students who are
more than 30 minutes late, are not permitted attend school. In the event of an emergency or extenuating
circumstance, if the student calls the school to report tardiness, permission to come to school will be
granted at the discretion of the school Director. Students that are tardy three (3) times in one month may
be required to meet with the school Director. At that time, a counseling session will take place discussing
the importance of Time Management and Planning. Excessive unexcused tardiness will result in

disciplinary action.

SAFETY AND EVACUATION POLICY

BASIC REQUIREMENTS FOR A SAFE WORKPLACE

R S

e

9.

10.

Froper ventilation: Some fumes can be harmful,
Preper use of flammables: Read labels and always follow precautions,
Designated smoking areas: Never smoke or allow clients to smoke while being served. Avoid
other sources of open flames.
Safe product storage: Store products in closed containers and prevent spills or leakage. Store in
adequately vented area and in moderate temperature.
Protection during application: Follow directions wear gloves and/or goggles as divected,
properly drape client. Apply your professional training.
Proper use of first aid kit: Keep first aid kit available. A firvst aid kit is located in ali classrooms,
Fire Safety: Evacuation roules and exit signs are posted in all classrooms,
In the event fire:
a) contact fire department (Give the name and address of business, nature of fire(what is
burning), and the name of person reporting fire.)
b) evacuate premises by following planned procedure for the facility.
¢} plan alternate route in the event regular route is blocked by fire.
Use of fire extinguishers: Fire extinguishers are located throughout the facility.
a) pull the pin.
b} aim the nozzle.
¢) squeeze the handle.
d) sweep from side 1o side at base of fire until it is extinguished.
Recommended procedures: The National Fire Protection Association recommends that you
should ONLY stand and fight a fire if ALL the following are TRUE:
a) everyone is leaving the premises and the fire department has been called.
b) the fire is small and confined to the work area in which it started.
¢) you can fight the fire with your back 1o an escape route.
d} your extinguisher is rated for the type of fire you are fighting.
) you know how to operate the extinguisher.

INTERNAL SCHOOL COMPLAINT PROCEDURE
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V2OV Dunbar Avenue Divector

Diunbarn, WV 25064 Adan L. Higginborham

¥

Baard Meihers

Eayt Ray Tomblin Michael Belcher  Justina Gabber
Guveritoy Savah Hamrick  Susan Poverome
Jim Ryan Rick Stache
September 27, 2011

Angela Policano

Clarksburg Beauty Academy
120 South Third Street
Clarksburg, WV 26301

COMPLAINT #: C2011-55

Dear Mrs. Policano:

The Board reviewed the complaint at the September 19", 2011 board meeting. After reviewing the
school’s response and the details within the complaint, the Board voted to dismiss the complaint.

Sincerely,

Adam L. Higginbotham
Director

Cc: Complainant
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Mayrch 23, 2011

I want to file 3 complaint against Scott College of Cosmetology. | am currently a student there and |
know | am not being taught legally. We have “student-instructors” who 2 of them have had their
cosmetology degrees for a few years and the other 2 have had theirs for 5-7 MONTHS, Yes months. | feel
that for the money | am paying for my cosmetology education that | should be at least taught by

qualified instructors.

i called the WVBBC and talked with a lady and she informed me that the student instructors are to be
under master instructors training while the student instructors are teaching. NOT at this school. The
student instructors may start out In the beginning of the class with a licensed instructor but that is it.
There are 2 master instructors who actively work at the school. One of them is the clinic instructor and
she is fulltime and she even goes up into a classroom for 2 weeks with the seniors prior to their
graduation and does their review with them and their mock state boards with them. While she is up
there we have one of the other masters with us on Tuesday only for her 6.5 hours since this is the only
day of the week she works. Yes 6.5 hours a day for 4 days a month. The last master instructor who works
at the school only comes every 13 weeks so she can teach our manicures, pedicures and acrylics
program. She puts in a total of 9 hours every 13 weeks. Yes this is the 3 master instructors who actively
worlk at the school and from what | was told when | talked with the lady from the WVBBC this is not
legal. There is suppose to be one master instructor for every 20 students. Is this full time master
instructors? There is probably 55-60 students enrofled right now at the school and this ratio is not
correct by my math. While the full time master instructor is ini the classroom we the students are being
watched by student instructors or the other full time instructor if her class isn’t being taught by the
other fulliime master instructor who comes in for the 3 weeks out of thirteen. Yes this instructor gets
bumped to the dinic floor while the master instractor comes in for those three weeks of her instruction.
Then after she leaves there is the student instructors teaching the class by themselves. This is not right.

Or legal, isit?

During our freshman class where we learn about manicuring, pedicuring and acrylics we had one of
the student instructors and we asked a few questions about the nails and she couldn't answer us
hecause she honestly said she didn’t know. She really didn’t pay much attention to the nails program
because she mainly wants to do hair and makeup. We the students didn’t say anything because she is
the owners daughter. Yeah so this is the kind of education the me and all of the other students are
paying for. None of these student instructors have been there long enough to have met the 375 hours of
training that they need to take tests. | went on the website and read about the criteria needed for their
testing. It is going to take them awhile. So how much longer do we have to put up with this? The one
student instructor works our dispensary and she has not been in any classroom setting since she was a
student. The other student instructor works mainly in the office with the receptionist and financial aid
person. She only goes into the classroom when needed. The other student instructor works 2 days @
week and she has only been in the classroom here or there and that was on g as needed basis. How can
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any of these student instructors be instructing us properly when they don’t know what they are doing
or they dor't have the guided licensed instruction required?

When the students ask questions we get ignored or we get told very little. This has raised suspicion
amongst the student bady and so | thought | would persue it and find out some answers. | want to see
something be done. This is not right and it is not fair to us since we are paying for this education.
Everyday us students are reminded on what we are suppose to do, say, and how to act by the state laws
and regulations. This is kind of hard to do when we alt know that the owner of this school is Hlegaily

instructing his student body.

As a student don’t we have rights? Can’t we stand up for what we feel is right and see that this is
corvected? We just want a proper education instructed by legally licensed instructors. Please help us.
We feel that Mr. Mamone should not be teaching us either. He teaches the laws class and sometimes
helps with the coloring classes but he doesn’t have an instructors license either. No wonder he does
things the way he does. Something has to be done. | hope the WVBBC can help us soon.

Thank you,

Annoymous
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IZarl Ray Tomblin
Goveraor

1201 Thunbar Aveoue
Dunbar, WV 25064

Scoit College of Cosmetology

Joe Mamaone

1502 Market Street
Wheeling, WV 26003

COMPLAINT #: C2011-56

Dear loe Mamone:

April 21, 2011

Ddivector
Adan L. Higginborham

Foard Menibers

Michael Beleher  Justina Gabt
Sacah Hamrick  Susan Poverc
Jim Ryan Rick Stach

The Board office has received the enclosed complaini on multiple issues addressad as a concern by a
unknown student.

Please review the letter and respond.

According to 3CSRY, vou are recuired to respond to the complaint enclased in writing within 14 days of

receint of this letter,

Please maii your response o:

Sincerely,
2

Adam L. Higginbotham
Director

WVEBEC Hesponse
1201 Dunbar Avenue
Dunbar, WV 25064
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West Virginia Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists April 26, 2011
Adam Higginbotham
1201 Dunbar Avenue

Dunbar, WV, 25064
COMPLAINT #:C2011-56 .

Dear Adam Higginbotham:

This letter is in response to complaini # C2011-56 in which the complain tent raises several
issues that P will address one at a time.

The first issue raised is that students are being taught by 2 student instructors that have only
had a cosmetology license for a few years and by 2 student instruciors who have only been
licensed 5-7 months. That is a total of 4 student instruciors and | only have 3 student
instructors of which one has been licensed for 8 years, one has been licensed for 3 years and
one has been licensed for one vear and the way 1 read the rules that makes them all tegal to
enter the student instructor program. The 4" person that this complain tent talks about IS NOT
a student instructor, She is a licensed cosmetologist in both West Virginia and Ohio and | hired
her ONLY to work in the dispensary mixing color, cutting foil, filling barbicide jars etc. so that |
can keep the students who are scheduled in the dispensary each day from stealing me blind.
She does not do any instruction and | just cannot take a licensed instructor from our class or
clinic floor to do that job because.it doesn’t make sense to waste an instructor to keep order in
the dispensary. | feel I must stress she does not instruct nor do | tell the students sheis an
instructor, whoever made the complaint is assuming that she is. If having a licensed
cosmetologist work the dispernsary is not permitted please tell me and { will remove her.

The second issue raised in the complaint is that we do not have enough Master instructors for
the number of students enrolied and as we all know this is an issue with almost every school in
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the State and | really hope The Board makes a decision on the Masters issue soon. | have 3
ticensed Master instructors on staff. One works full time, one had worked full time until about 4
months ago when she turned in a letter of resignation due to the fact that her husband was and
is receiving chemo and radiation treatment and it would not be possible for her stay on board. |
begged her to stay and | would work with her as best | could and finally she agreed to stay but
only part time for now and only when she can due to his ongoing treatment and the fact that
they have 3 children in school. The 3" Master Instructor | have will only work one day a week, |
have begged her to work more and she just will not. | have searched the Master Instructor list
for West Virginia and have spent hours making phone calls to any that | know are not working
in a school now bui | have had no tuck. | pay my instructors very well and 1 still cannot find
enough. 1 know the rules say 20 students per Master Instructor and | do have 3 but only oneis
full time so  try my best to make it as close to what | think the rule intends. We turn students
away every class because | try to keep the numbers where they are within the rules. For
example this May class we have 21 people that want to get in but we can only accept 5 or
maybe 6 if one student drops that says she is going to drop. The complain tent makes it sound
as if student instructors are teaching classes or working the clinic without supervision. Please
note | also employ 2 licensed instructors besides the 3 Master instructors. They also state that
the student instructors are not in the classroom all the time and sometimes work mostly in the
office and the reason for that is | cannot do evaluations on days | don’t have enough Masters
here so | either have them work in the office or only schedule them on days when i have
Masters to do evaluations. That is why it has taken so long for a couple of them to complete the
375 hours. It has been a difficult issue to try to make it all work but we have done the student
insiructor training the way the Board has it written.

Next issue in the letter states that my daughter said in class thai she didn’t know the answer to
a question. [ tell all my instructors that if they are asked a guestion that they are not sure what
the most correct answer is that they are to say “I don’t know but | will surely find out for you”.
it happens, F have been doing hair for over 30 years and 1 get asked questions that | have to find
out the answer. As for her saying “1 didn’t pay attention when | was in school” | doubt that very
much, Angie has a strong passion for the industry and had very good grades while in school
however she does not pretend to know everything and is not embarrassed to say “I don’t know
hat Lwill find out for vou”.

Next issue, they say how much longer will we have to put up with this? | honestly believe that
we are doing everything exactly as the Board intends and that we are legal in all aspects of our
operations but t also am very relieved that all 3 of the student instructors have completed the
375 hour training and we have submitted all the documents necessary for the interview and
exam. [ am proud of all 3 and | know they are prepared and will be excellent instructors.

The final issue raised was the fact that { do not have an instructor license in West Virginia and
that is true. It also states that | taught WV Laws and that is somewhat true. If you look back at
our school records you will see that we had a fail rate on the laws exam that was unacceptable
so 1 took the bull by the horns and was in class every day the last two classes that took laws and
| found that there were several reasons why we were failing laws and the biggest problem was
we were teaching from out dated laws material. | printed out the new laws as they were
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changed and instructed the Master Instructor who teaches laws to replace the old laws with the
new laws but somehow we ended up teaching from old material. So yes it is true | was in the
classroom but so was the Master who had been teaching the laws class. It is now back on track
and  will not be in the classroom when they do laws anymore but if you look at our pass rate
on laws we have 100% pass rate the last 2 exams. | just felt that as the school owner it was my
job to find out why we had such a terrible pass/fail rate an the laws test and correct it. They are
complaining because | made them do more work than they were used to but the pass rate now
indicates it was worth the extra effort they had to put forth.

in closing let me say that | agree that trying to adjust staff to make everything work out so that
the student instructors were with a Master on days that 1 had Masters here and sometimes that
meant adjusting schedules on the fly especially due to Mr. Vetanze being in treatment and Mrs.
Vetanze not really able to give me a definite schedule has been somewhat of a challenge and
probably a big reason for the creation of this complaint but it was all done just as it is instructed
by the Board to be done. | think the fact that the complain tent would not sign their complaint
speaks volumes for how much validity there is to their complaint. | thank you for the
opportunity to respond 1o their complaint.

Sincerely,

Y
\ |

)
IS PR

Joe Mamone

!

Prasident
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Scott College of Cosmetology September 27, 2011
Joe Mamone

1502 Market Street

Wheeling, WV 26003

COMPLAINT #: C2011-56

Dear Joe Mamone:

The Board reviewed the complaint referenced above at the September 19", 2011 board meeting. The
Board voted to dismiss the complaint.

Smcere[y

Adam L. Higginbotham
Director
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%ﬁgﬂgén botham, Adam L R

From: Adam. L. Higginbotham@wy. gov

Sent: Thursday, March 24, 2011 8:15 M

o Higginbothaim, Adam L; Western, Patrick L
Ce: Michefleangus01@gmail.com

Subject: WVBBC Complaint

West Virginia Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists

Complaint Form

Individual Making Complaint

Name: Michelle Angus
Address: RR 3 Box 250a
Grafion, WV 26354
Phone: 304 288 4183
E-mail: MichelleangusD1@gmail.com

Individual or Business Named in the Complaint

Name:
Company: Bell Nails
Address: 800 N Pike 81
Gration, WY 26354
Phone: 304 265 2114

List of Witnesses

Description of Complaint

[ took my daughier and her best friend both who are 14 years old to get their nails done on March 23,
2011. When we went in their was a woman and man who started the girls nails. 1 told these two that |
wanted acrylic nails with clear nails instead of the white tips and a French manicure and the girls
wanted a design on their nails. Once the French manicure was done and the design was put on their
nails which was not airbrushed, the design was painted on the tips of their nails with a fine tip brush. |
asked what | owed and the young fady went over to the owner and asked him what was owed instead
of telling me the price based on the price board and told me that the acrylic hails were $50.00 per girl.
Fhad just had my nails done on Friday March 18 2011 at the same place and my nails cost $28.00. |
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immeadiately asked the owner why these nails were $50.00 when | specifically said acrylic nails for
both girls and mine was $26.00. The owner kept telling me that they put a gel coat on the nails. |
explained that | didn't wait gel nails that | specifically asked for acrylic nails, | was told by the owner
that he wasn't in the building when | came in. | explained to hirn that had 2 other customers not come
in while we were there he still would not have been in the building. He was unable to show me on the
price board why my bill on the 23rd was twice as expensive for the same nails that | had put on on the
18th. The owner lried o say that there was a gel coating put on the girls nails to keep them shiny
when it was the same UV top coat that was put on my nails. The owner looked at me and said that |
did not have that on my nails as they were not shiny, | reminded him that he was the one who did my
nails and the reason they wasn't as shiny as the girls is because | work and they have been on for
almost a week. My concern is that it seems like they do their prices based on what the owner thinks

and not what their price board shows.
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1200 Danbar Avenue

Dunbar, WV 25064

Farl Ray Tomblin

{Fopernor

Bella Nails

Owner

800 N Pike Street
Grafton, WY 26354

COMPLAINT #: C2013-57

Pear Beliz Nails owner;

p: 304,59

{

L

f 304,558,

. e . .
WO W R vy

Lifrecrar

Ad L | LE
Adam L, Higginbotham

Boerd Mesmmbers
Michael Beleher  Justing Gabh
Sarah Hamrick  Susan Povero
Jizn Ryan Rick Srache

April 21, 2011

The Board office has received the enclosed complaini and requests a response to the complaint.

According to 3CSRI, vou are reguired to respongd to the complaint encloses in wiiting within 14 days of

receipt of this letter,

Please mail your response 1o:
WVBBC Response

1201 Dunbar Avenue
Dunbar, WV 25064

Sincerely,

Director
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st Ray

Board Members

wh Belcher fusiing Gabbero

T Sres gyt - i I 11 3
{inverites Savah Flamrick  Susan Poveramo
Jimy Ryan Rick Stache

Bella Nails September 27, 2011

Owner
800 N Pike Street
Grafion, WV 26354

COMPLAINT #: C2011-57

Dear Bella Nails owner:

The Board reviewed the compfaint at the September 19", 2011 board meeting and voted to dismiss the
complaint. Regulation of pricing is not within the Board’s jurisdiction.

Sincerely,
7

Adam L. Higginbotham
Director

Co: Compiainant
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Hig;ﬁg)mh@'&ham, Adam L.

from: Adam L. Higginbotharn@wv gov

Sent: Monday, March 14, 2011 8:01 PM

To: Higginhatham, Adam L; Western, Patrick L
Subject: WVBBC Complaint

West Virginia Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists

Complaint Form

Individual Making Complaing

Name: Emily Fox
Address: 3375 Burnett Rd.
Cutter, OH 45724

Phone: 7408184942

E-mail:

individual or Business Named in the Cemplaint

Name: Staci
Company: Smaristyles
Address: 2900 Pike Si.
Parksburg, WV 26101
Phone: 13044893391

List of Witnesses

bea gece rockport,wv amy cain glenville,wv tori miller parksburg,wv morgan akines vienna,wyv

Deseription of Complaint

i emily fox had to quit my job after working there since august 8,2007 because of unsafe working
place around a virue staci starting working there about three weeks ago and started with mono and
came back after doctor didnt tell her to come back i opened with her the day before she should of
came back i called manger she told her {o leave but she did a client anyways because she said she
needed money well when she was released to come back she wasnt taking her meds so she has
been spreading mono to this day i couldnt take working in that for the safed of myself and my family i
am divorced and thats how i made my income but i had to quit after all most five years because that

place is unsafe now with mono from staci
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1 504.558.2924
F: 304 558.%450

www.awvbbeorg

A

P20 Drunbar Avenue Direcior

Dunbar, WV 25064 Adam L. Higginbotham

Board Menehers

Earl Ray Tomblin Michael Belcher  Juseina Gabb
Gowvernor Sarah Hamrick  Susan Poveros

Jirn Ryan Rick Srache

Staci Mason April 21, 2011
628 Lulu Street

Parkersburg, WV26101

COMPLAINT #: C2011-58

Dear Staci Mason:

The Board office has received the enclosed comptlaint and reguests a response to the complaint.

According to 3CSRY, voy are required to resnond to the complaing endosed in wilting within 14 davs of
receipt of this letter.

Please mail your response to:

WVBBC Response
1201 DBunbar Avenue
Dunbay, WY 25064

Sincerely,

Adam L. Higginbotham
Director
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i vy B B . A A A o
fo Whom It May Concern:

Fam writing a response 1o a complaint that was filed against me by
Emily Fox. | was hired on at South Parkersburg Smart Styles on
February 9, 2011,  worked on that date and then was scheduﬂ d off the
next two days (1@”‘ and liﬁh}, | went back to work on Feb. 12, during
this time | started experiencing stomach pains. | worked my scheduled
hours on that day and came back in to work my scheduled hours on the
13", After endi ing my day on the 13% | decided to get my stomach
checked out. I went to our local emergency room. They had first told
me they thought it could be a tubal pregnancy or something to do with
my appendix. They did a urine specimen, blood work and an x-ray of my
stomach. My urine came back negative and they said it would be a little
bit before my blood work came back. They told me to go home, rest
and stay off work for 3 days. | was already scheduled off the next two
days (14" and 15™). On the 16" 1 was supposed to apen the store. In
fear of losing my job, because of just starting, | came in thinking i
would be alright. | opened the store with Emily; she wanted me o take
the first client that signed in so | did.  got half way through the hair cut
wher [ got a call from the store manager on the shop phone. She asked
me it | was feeling better and i L had a dr. note to come back. |
explained to her that ! was indeed feeling better and that | was
supposed to be off one more day. She then proceeded to tell me to
finish the client since | was % way through and then | needed to go
home. | finished her up and then left. | went to med express the next
day due to a sore throat. They pulled my blood work from the
emergency room and that is when they diagnosed me with mono. Once
again they said there is no medication for this but they would give me

565



1 .. §

ain antibiotic and for me 1o get rest. They ckayed me o go back to
wark. Exactly one month later £ mé%%f carne in when she was supposed 1o
be working packed all her stuff and whispered something in the store
manager’s ear then left. Since this has happened she has told two of
our co-workers that she (Emily) never had mono just a severe case of

strep throat.

b ar attaching information about mono that states the way of
spreading it is through contact with saliva, mucus from the nose and
throat, and sometimes tears. | did not share any drinks with Emily, { did
not sneeze on anyone, and | was not crying.

Thank You,

Stach Lynn Mason

05704711

“\’,H.r

B
% MAY 1N
;

i ﬂ){lJa \u fr.
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304.558.2924
i'": '()-} 558.3450

www.wybbeorg

201 Dunbar Avenue Iidrectar
. e e s Al Qiveinborkam
Dunba £ WY 25064 Aduny L. Higeinbarha
Bowid Membors
Barl Ray Tomblin Michael Belcher  Justina Gabber
Governor Sarah Hamrick  Susan Poveromo
Jim Ryan Rick Svache
Staci Mason September 27, 2011

628 Lulu Street
Parkersburg, WV26101

COMPLAINT #: C2011-58
Dear Staci Mason:

The Board reviewed the complaint filed against you and voted to dismiss the complaint.

Smcerely,

Adam L. Higginbotham
Director
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P 504558
Fro 304 558 3450
T T8 P
WA LY Y DDC orp
FAIR RN Y faras g
AT D irectos
T b e VAN DA Adam L. Higgioboan
Divsban, WV 25064 i

Board Membeors
Michael Belcher  Justing Gabix
Saral Mamrick  Susan Poveros

Earl Ray Tomblin

Gloverny
Jim Ryan Rick Stache

Christina Tran Aprit 27,2011

American Nails and Salon
2832 Mountaineer Bivd.
Charleston, WV 25309

COMPLAINT #: C2011-5¢
Dear Christina Tran:

The Board office has received the enclosed complaint and reguests a response to the complaint, The
comptaint consists of an alleged improper waxing of the face and the use of a lotion that felt numbing to
the customer,

According to 3CSRY, vou are required to respond io the complaint enclased in writing within 14 days of
receint of this letier.

Please mail your response to:

WVBBC Response
1201 Dunbar Avenue
Dunbar, WV 25064

Sincerely,

Adam L. Higginbotham -
Director ‘ -
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{201 Dunbar Avenue

Ddivector

Dunbar, WY 25064 Adam L. 1

Boared Mehers

Farl Ray Tomblin

: Michael Belcher  Justina Gabbernt
Governor Sarah Hamrick  Swsan Poverome

Jim Ryan Rick Stache

Christina Tran September 27, 2011
American Nails and Salon

2832 Mouniaineer Blvd.
Charleston, WV 25300
COMPLAINT #: C2011-59

Dear Christina Tran;

The Board reviewed the complaint against you and voted to dismiss the complaint.

Sincerely,

Adam L. Higginbotham
Director
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April 17, 2001

ottt ab oy
g H

BARBERS & COSMETOLOGISTS

Beckley Beauty Academy

Roberta Saunders

109 South Fayette Street i
. Beckley, WV 258071,

Re: Tuition

| have been trying to contact you since January 2011 regarding the amount owed
towards tuition. 1| have lefi numerous messages and tried to contact you per
phone. Itis my understanding that West Virginia Division of Rehabilitation has
also tried to communicate with you regarcing this matter.

Fam sending this certified letter and asking for a complete emization of tuition
charges, amount paid by WV Division of Rehabilitation and itemized payment
from Pell grants and any amount owed that is considered cutstanding.

P need to have this information no later than May 16, 2011, | cannot pursue my

ras & cosmetologist untl this matter is deared up. [ will be send ing a copy

of this letter to the Board of Barbers and Cosmetology and to WV Division of
ation. ¥do not have a response by May 16, 2003, 1 will assume that YOu

fee

E?

£
==y 04
i)

fe
Rehabilits
want me to use all resources available to resolve this matier.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this Imporiant matier,

Brooke B. Phillips

574
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0 304.558.2024

F:504.558.3450
ww w.w vbbe, orp
L2071 Dunbar Avenue Direcior

Adarn L. Higginbotham

Dunbar, WV 25064

Bosrd Menibers

Barl Ray Tomblin Michael Belcher  Justing Gabhbe
Goverior Sarah Hamrick  Susan Poveror
lim Ryan Rick Stache

Roberta Saunders May 5, 2011

Beckley Beauty Academy
109 South Fayetie Street
Beckley, WV 25801

COMPLAINT #: C2011-60

Dear Mrs, Saunders:

The Board office has received the enclosed complaint and requests a response to the complaint. The
complaint consists of a request to have itemized payment information concerning Ms. Brooke Phillips’

educational loans, grants, or other forms of payment. Additionally, a balance is requested as well.

According to 3CSR9, you are required to respond to the complaint enclosed in writing within 14 days of
receipt of this letter.

Please mail your response to:

WVBEC Resgonse
1201 Dunbar Avenue
Dunbar, WV 25064

P .

g,
Adam L. Hi@mbotham
Director
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TS Favette Sticet @ Phone 253 8384

BEGKLEY, WEST VIRGINIA 25801

May 18, 2011

Dear Mr. Higginbotham

Enclosed you will find the ledger statement and a letter sent to Brooke Phillips. All the
information she requested is itemized.

Brooke is not presently enrolled. She was {erminated due o unsatisfactory progress in

atiendance.

1 hope this information is salisfactory to resolve this matter.

Thaink vou,

,‘ \
. ]‘.
i ; AT
3 Ty
Reéberta J. Saunders ¥
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Boekley “Beauty Academy
1095 Fayetie Sireet - " Phome 253.83820 )

BECKLEY, WEST VIRGINIA 25801

May 18, 2011

Dear Mr. Higginbotham
Enclosed you will find the ledger statement and a letier sent to Brooke Philtips. All the

information she reguested is itemized.

Brooke is not presently enrolied. She was terminated due to unsatisfactory progress i

attendance,

1 hope this information is satisfactory to resolve this matter.

X
Tha’@’k you,
Py

o
4

F

Roberta 1. Saunders ¢

578

e :



o

Page: 1

Date: 51142011 SMARY Systems, inc.,
Time: 57224 AW Beckley Beauly Academy
109 South Fayetle Street, Beckley, WV 25801
Ledger Statement
Cumulative
PHILLIPS, BROOKE £ Permit Number: 045981
233 VIRGINIA STREET Contract: $8,000.00
ALDERSON, WV 24810 Monlhly Amount: $0.00
1D Nurnber: 049981
Home Phone: {304)445-2179
Transaction TotPg Conlract
Date Year _ TypefCode Amount Voucher Number Program Pay Period | Tot Pd-Student|Coniract Batance
Q12612008 20068 DISB/Books 475.00 3244 PELL 11 0.00 A75.00 7525.00
0612008 2008 DISB/Fees 100.00 3244 PELL 11 0.00 575.00 7425,00
/9619008 2008 DiSB/Tuifion 135500 3244 PELL 11 0.00 1€30.00 8070.00
1203042008 2008 DISB/Tuition 1441.00 3262 PELL 12 0.00 3371.00 4629.00
0/16/2009 2009 DISB/Tuition 1440.00 3330 PELL 13 0.00 4811.00 3188.00
1012812009 2008 DISB/Tuition 1214.00 VOCR 10 0.00 8025.00 1975.00
Current Cumulative Data for: PHILLIPS, BROOKE £ 045981
Total Tuit: 5,450.00 Book: 475.00 Fee: 100,00 Kit: 0.00 Other: 0.00
Total Over Cordract Penalties Bal.: G.00 Started:  B/10/2008 LOA: 7/13/2008
Total Miscellanecus Balance: 0.00 Drop1: 1/15/2011
Crs: COS 1 Con. Hrs: 2000.00 % Complete: 83.31 ReEnroll 1: n/a Contract Grad: 11/14/2008
Total Howrs: 1666.25 Hrs Rernaining: 333.75 Drop 2 na Proj. Grad: 7/14/2011
Kier Hours: 0.00 Grand Tot His: 1666.25 ReEiioll 2: nfa Actual Grad: n/s
Active? N SAP7 N Drop 3: nia Loan &nir n/a
AMA: 57.00 Qver Contract? Y ReEnroll 3: nfa Loan Exit: nfa

@




12001 Dranbar Avenue Direcior

. . o Addarm 1. Higeinbotham
‘.)wmzw, \}{/F \f 2_)(, (_Vﬁ {2 Higeinnothan

A i

Roard Menthers

Michas Belcher  Justina CGabbert

Farl Ray Tomblin

Goverior Sarah Hamrick  Susan Poveromic
Jim Ryan Lick Srache

Roberta Saunders September 27,2011

Beckley Beauty Academy
109 South Fayetie Street
Beckley, WV 25801

COMPLAINT #: C2011-60

Dear Mrs., Saunders:
The Board reviewed the complaint and dismissed the complaint since the information requested has

peen provided and the issued has been resolved.

Sincerely,

i,

Adam L. Higginbotha m"
Director

Ce: Complainant
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To Whom It May Concern,

Lara writing to repost Rene M. Henry #023474 tor continuing to provide services while
maintaining an inactive siatus, A client of hers inadvertently brought it to my attention.
This is not the first fime this has happened, she was reprimanded several years ago for the
same thing, She is not doing this during the day but sporadically on evenings and
weekends, 1 don’t think this is fair to those of us that are responsible and pay for cur
license to practice. Iam reporting this anonymously because this is such a small town
and her husband is on the police force so | am afraid of repercussions if they found oyt
my name.

Sincerely,
Anonymous

581



m 304.558.2924
1 304.558.3450

WOW WY E'} {? CL0 M(;

200 Diunhar Avenn e Diveciar
Adam L. Hligeinbothaim

Dunbar, WV 235004

Board Mesnbers
Michael Belcher  Justing Gabb
Sarah Hamrick  Susan Povero
Jim Ryan Rick Stach

Eavl Ray Tomblin

Governor

Rene Henry May 16, 2011

190 Chapel Road

Wheeling, WV 25003

COMPLAINT #: C201.1-61

Dear Rene Henry:

The Board office has received the enclosed complaint and requests a response to the complaint,

Please note: i you are working without an active license, it is in violation of West Virginia Code, 30-27-1,
Additicnally, a Cease and Desist Order is enclosed with the complaint as well.

According to 3CSR9, vou are required to respond to the cornplaint enclosed in writing within 14 davys of

receiot of this letter.

Flease mail your response to:

WVEBL Response
1203 Dunbar Avenue
Dunbar, WV 25064

Adam L. Higginbotham
Director
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2 304,558 2450
1
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Dyiveeesr

Adam L. Higgiahathan

Boayd Mesmbers

Farl Ray Tomblin Michael Belcher  Justina Gabh
Goversor Sarah Hamrick  Susan Povero
Jim Ryan Rick Srach
May 16, 2011 VIA CERTIFIED MAH.
3 s o s %0 = fst ek
CEASE AND DESIST

Dear Rente Henry:

The West Virginia Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists (hereinafter “Board”)
was created by the legisfature to protect the public by regulating the practice of beauty
culture in the State of West Virginia. W, Va. Code § 30-27-1 et seq. On or around April
20", 2011 the Board received a formal corplaint regarding:

e Performing services in an unlicensed facility
e Performing services with an inactive license

After reviewing the received complaint it was determined that the issue
mentioned above, if accurate, is in violation of West Virginia law.

As a result of you are hereby ordered to CEAST AMD DESIST all business relating
to the issue mentioned above within the State of West Virginia uniil such a time that
you are properly licensed.

Failure to comply with this cease and desist order will result in further legal
consequences. Please feel free to contact the Board’s Executive Director at (304) 558-
2924 with any questions.

P
Adam L. Higginbotham M.B.A.

Executive Director
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To WVBB&C

I am writing you about the certified letter I had received from your office about
doing business out of my shop that T had close several years ago. I am totally appalled
that you would act on an anonymous letter from someone that did not even have the
courage to sign their name. ] feel I have the right to face my accuser.

1 am very busy with my job and my family life and don’t have the time or the
energy to deal with petty people who try to make peoples lives miserable like theirs are.
For some to say that they fear retaliation because my husband is an office of the law is
absurd.

I had breast cancer several years ago and had to have a dissection of my lymph
nodes on the right side which malkes it very difficult for me to raise my right arm.

30, if T continue to receive harassing letters from your office from people who
send anonymous letters then you can assure that 1 will be contacting my attorney.

/Rene/M Henry ,
om0 W
27V

A & LI

-
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Earl Ray Tomblh

Governor

Rene Henry

190 Chapel Road
Wheeling, WV 26003
COMPLAINT #: C2011-61

Dear Rene Henry:

aet Bodcher Juseing €

Sarabh Hamirick  Susan Pove

Jim

Rick Sreche

Septemnber 27, 2011

The Board reviewed the complaint fited against you and voted to dismiss the complaint at the

September 19™, 2011 board meeting.

Sincerely,

Adam L. Higginhotham
Director
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Higginbotham, Adam 1 S

From: Adam L Higginbotham@wy.gov

Sani: Thursday, May 12, 2011 6:08 PM

To: Higginbotham, Adam L., Western, Pairick L
o babyow!_09@yahoo.com

Subject: WVBBC Complaint

West Virginia Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists

Complaint Form

Individual Maldne Commplaint
vl a

Narne: s

Address: s
War, WV 24892

Phone;

I-maii: .,

Individual or Business Named in the Complaint

Name: Samatha Collins
Company: Back Woods Beauty Shop

Address: Boyx 183
Warriormine, WY 24894

Phone; 304 888 8297

List of Witnesses

Fwant to remain annomnyous please keep my infromation private.

Description of Complaint

Samatha collins of war West Virgina is doing Acrylic nails in her home aswell as hair cuts and color.
She has no licens or has had any form of schooling also charges money she is not doing this for free
she is charging them more than any nall salon or beauty salon. She has her own sing in front of her
house o attract business the sign reads "Back Wood Beauty Salon". Several girls has had nail

fungus and are stuck paying doctor bills. Please put a stop to this
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PR R, o
Fludzd L¥iector

Dunbarn, WV 25064

Adam 1. Higy

Boare Mernibers
_ Michael Belcher  Justina Gabb
Gopeiin: Sarah Haoirick  Susan Poverg
Jim Ryan Hick Siache

Farl Ray Tomblin

Samantha Colling May 16, 2011

PG BOX 193
Warriormine, WV 24864
COMPLAINT #: C2011-62

Dear Samantha Collins:

The Board office has received the enclosed complaini and requests a response to the complaint.
Please note: If you are working without a license, it is in violation of West Virginia Code, 30-27-1.
Additionally, a Cease and Desist Order is enclosed with the complaint as well.

According to 3CSR2, vou are required to respond o the complain enclosed in writing within 14 davys of

receint of this letter.

Please mail your response o:
WVBEL Responsea

12071 Dunbar Avenue
Dunbar, WV 25064

Sincerely,

Adam L. Higginhotham
Director
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Adam b Higglnborhan:

Punban WY 25064

Bosvd Meinbers

Michael Belcher  Jusrina Gablby

Earl Ray Tombiin

.
{rovernor

Serah Hamrick  Susan Poveras
Tim Ryan Rick Srachg

May 16, 2011 VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
CEASE AND DESIST

Dear Samantha Cotlins:

The West Virginia Board of Barbers and Casietologisis (hereinafier “Board”)
was created by the legislature to protect the public by regulating the practice of beauty
culture in the State of West Virginia. W. Va. Code § 30-27-1 ef seg. On or around
February 10, 2011 the Board received information regarding:

e Performing services in an unlicensed facility

o Performing services with a license
¢ Performing services without attending and graduating beauty schoo!
Atter reviewing the receivad information it was determined that the issue
rentionad above, if accurate, is in violation of West Virginia law.

all business relating

As @ result of you are hereby ordered 1o CEAST AND DES
to the issue mentioned above within the Siaie of West Virginia until such a time that

you are properly licensed.

Failure to comply with this cease and desist order will result in further legal
consequences. Please feel free to contact the Board’s Executive Director at (304) 558-
2924 with any questions.

Adarm L. Higginbotham M.B.A.
Executive Direcior
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Cioperiiy

Samantha Collins September 27, 2011

PO BOX 193
Warriormine, WV 24864

COMPLAINT #: C2011-62

Dear Samantha Coilins:

The Board reviewed the complaint filed against you and voted to dismiss the complaint at the
September 19", 2011 board meeting.

Sincerely,

Adam L. Higginbotham
Director
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Higginbotham, Adam L. “

From: Adam.L.Higginbotham@wv.gov

Sent: Maonday, May 16, 2011 2:15 PM

To: Higginbotham, Adam 1.; Western, Patrick L
Subject: WVBBC Complaint

West Virginia Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists

Complaint Form

Individual Making Complaint
Name: Board Office
Address: 1201 Dunbar Avenue
Dunbar, WV 25064
Phone: 304-558-2924

E-mail:

Individual or Business Named in the Complaint
Name: Owners And Staff
Company: 88"s Barber Shop

Address: 928 Main Street
Follansbee, WV 26037

Phone: 304-527-1780

List of Witnesses

phOtOQra'Ph.Shen.cloéed with thé.c.;rompfaiht' -

Description of Complaint

T.h.e éhop is dlrty uﬁéénitary, and unsafeThe amplements re \.f.éry.dirty and not properly stored, the
electrical plugs are too close to the sink without a ground, erosion is visible on sink metal, hair in the
clippers, and fire hazard with clutter of paper and trash. Shop must clean up or face disciplinary

action.
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Dy 304.558.2924
[0 304.558.3450)
i

www.wvbbeorg

A
()
[EEN

1201 Dunbar Avenue Director
D) U,l'll')ﬂl" YV 25(}()/{ Adam .| figgﬁinhmh:nn

= Board Mesthars

Earl Ray Tomblin Michael Belcher Justina Gabbent

Governor Sarah Hamyick  Susan Poveromo
Jim Ryan Rick Stache

88’s Barber Shop May 16, 2011
Owners and Staff

928 Main Street

Follanshee, WV 26037

COMPLAINT #: C2011-63
Dear 88's Barber Shop:

The Board office has received the enclosed complaint and photographs and requests a response to the
complaint.

According to 3CSRY, you are required to respond to the complaint enclosed in writing within 14 days of
receipt of this letter.

Please mail your response to:

WVBBC Response
1201 Dunbar Avenue
Dunhar, WV 25064

AL

Adam L. Higginbotham
Director
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The Department of Military Affairs and Public Safety

Office of the State Fire Marshal

1207 Quarrier 8t, 2™ Floor

Charleston, WV 25301
Phone: {304) 558-2161
Fax: (304) 558-2537

COMPLAINT FORM
Type Of Complaint EIectricaI_Xj_ Explosives _ Fireworks __
Locked Exits ______ inoperable Fire Alarm _______ Other A\__
§ Name Beoged of ﬁ?ﬁﬁ'!)@fﬁif@fmﬂ?{ﬁéwills Phone No. | (39) 555 - 2344
;g_ Address 120 L/Mﬁ/“mr Avenne County ‘i ij@
3 City D byir State WY/ | Zip | 2504
5 Name %4 <, %ﬁré@%‘” Sh’f’f@ DBA |FES %ﬁfﬁéﬁ g/ﬁ{)j)
b= . ; g e
§ Address e /}/ﬁr 0 S &,ﬁf Phone No. | (304 577 - @
Ciy Follanshee state |1/ 20 | 9603/
:%' £ Address i 4 County gfﬁ?é@ :
Tg-ﬁ City 3 {?\%Xf“t }{% &/‘gﬂ@\/ - State Zip
S = Directions - \ %:\ ‘

' ) ¥ .e'° . %, i
F: 5 f!ﬁ 7A j i he 2 C{!:’,A. ‘ff ':;[t e

@/ﬁ w(ﬂ@@ {j{’jﬁ e rji?w?{ 7

@‘Q glﬂ }f

Nature of Compiaint

l, the undersigned, believe that the above mention information is a valid complaint and | request the West
Virginia State Fire Marshal's Office to investigate the atlgye mentioned allegations. | am also aware that my
name may ber/e?Sed under the Freedpm Q?Lafoggaatron Actto-gll »parties mvolved in this complaint.

e

S5/ S,

7 (Date) /J/Af,(élgﬁature
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0: 304.558.2924
. 304.558.3450
1

www.wybbe.org

Divector

1200 Dunbar Avenue
Danbar, WV 25064

Actain L. Plhigglobotham

Pacivd Mesubers

Michael Beloher  Justing Gabbaon

Last Ray Tombiin
Goverinor

Sarah Hamrich  Susan Poverome
Jini Ryan itick Stuche

88's Barher Shop September 27, 2011

Owners and Staff
928 Main Street
Follanshee, WV 26037

COMPLAINT #: C2011-63 and 67

Dear 88’s Barber Shop:

The Board reviewed the complaints (C2011-63 and €2011-67) that have been filed against your shop.
The Board voted to combine the complaints on September 19%, 2011 and to continue frequent

inspections of the shop.

The Board voted to require frequent inspections of the shop for the next six months. Should the shop
fail any inspection during that time the Board will summons the owners and staff before the Board.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact the Board office.

Sincerely,

Adam L. Higginbotham
Director
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v 304.558.2924
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: 1 E
1201 Prunbar Avenue Direcror

Adaeo Lo Higginbothan

Dnbar, WV 25064

Buourd Mewibers

Michael Belcher  Justina Gabbest

Fari Ray Tomblin

Satah Mamrick  Susan Poveremo

Goveripr
Jim Ryan Rick Sache

ME W@RANDUM

To: 2011 Annval Report \ ‘ // /
; { L f
From: Adam L. Higginbotham ' ’
Director

Beard of Barbers and COSD]bi'OlOgIS[S -

Date: September 22, 2011

Subject: C2011-63

Complaint C2011-63 has resulied in fiequent inspections of the barber shop. Failure to keep the shop clean
will require the owner's attendance before the Board.
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Foart Rav Tomblia

LrgHiel o

To:

Fromi:

Date:

Subject;

MEMORANDUM

2011 Annual Report
Adam L. Higginbotham
Director

Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists

September 22, 2011

C2011-64

MNA N
A RTAEE N
|

PR PR B crols
RN ARE SRR

Vi

Jusiing Galsher

Sugan Poverog

RE\!\ 3

St

Complaint C2011-64 is still under investigation.
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Higginbotham, Adam L

From: Setler, Glenda M

Sont: Wednesday, June 29, 2011 3:65 PM
To: Higginbotham, Adam 1.

Subject: Bella Nails Grafton, WV

{ would like to file a complaint regarding this business.
On Saturday, lune 23", 1 took my niece to this business to get her nails done (as a graduation gift). When we went into

the place, a man named “Hong” ask if he could help. We were looking at the price chart and he walked away. A couple
minutes later, he came back and said Well, what do you want? | told him we had not been there before and she {my
niece) was looking. We then told him what we wanted and he gave a price and told her to have a seat and he would be
with her in a few minutes.

At the time, he was working with a lady who had a small child with her. He was asking her if she liked to party and how
often did she party and that he liked to party. FHe then ask her if she would like a beer. She declined. Just then another
women walked in and he told her she looked like she had a bad day and needed a massage. He told her to sitin the
pedicure chair and he would see that she got a good massage. She declined. He then ask her if she wanted a beer,

| did not wait around 1o see if she accepted a beer or not as my niece and | felt very uncemfortable. We will never go
hack there and I am very disappointed in this establishment. My niece is only 18. | do not know if he would have

offered her alcohol or not but this is very disturbing.
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201 Dranbar Avenne

Ty i NSNS e ey o S
Liuntan WY 25064

Achem b Fligginbocham

Hogrd Mess

Melichael Belcher  Justing Gabbe

Farl Ray Tomblin

Gowersor Sarah Flamrick  Susan Poveron
Jim Ryan Fick Seache

Bella Mails june 30", 2011

Owner and Staff
800 North Pike Street, Suite B
Grafion, WV 26354

COMPLAINT #: C2011-65
Dear Hung Moang and Staff:
The Board office has received the enclosed complaini concerning unprofessional conduct.  Please

respond to the enclosad camplaint.

According to 3CSRI, yau are reguired to resnond to the comolaint enclased in writing within 24 days of

raceipt of this letter.

Please mail your response to:
WVBBC Response

1201 Dunbar Avenue
Dunbar, WV 25064

Sincergly

O I
Adam L. Higginbotham
Drirector
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Guoverngs

130! H A
Rick Stache

Bella Nails September 27, 2011

Owner and Staff
800 North Pike Street, Suite B
Grafion, WV 26354

COMPLAINT #: C2011-65

Bear Hung Hoang and Staff;

-
=
®

The Board reviewed the complaini filed against you and voted to dismiss the complaint at
September 1™, 2011 board meeting.

Sincerely,

’

-

Adaimn L. Higginbotham
irectoy
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SANEEET D3ivector

Adam L. Higginbotham

Dunbar, WY 25064

Bowrd Meinbeis
Michael Belcher  Justing Gabbe

Savah Hameick Susan Poveror

Earl Ray Tomblin

Coversior
Jim Ryan Rick Stache

Hat Nails june 30" 2011

Owner and Staff
3022 Champion Drive
Barboursvilie, WV 25504

COMPLAINT #: C2011-66
Dear Dun Truong and Staff:

The Board office has received the enciosed complaint concerning unsanitary practices, not cleaning nail
tools, eic,

According to 3CSRY, you are required to respond to the complaint enclosad in writing within 14 days of

receipt of this letter.

Please mail your response 1o:

WVEBBC Response
1204 Dunbar Avenue
Dunpar, WV 25064

Sincerely,

A ¥

Adam L. Higginbotham
Director
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WEST VIRGINIA BOARD OF BARBERS AND COSMETOLOGISTS OWHERS.

SALON INSPECTION REPOHT Past this report beside
shop icense

sumntare P e R

Owner! s o [Manageri ]
HRGPECTION ITEM RATING COMMENTS FOR UNSATISEACTORY

1. SHOP LICENSE s Cum

2. INDIVIDUAL LICENSES s Ohuw

3. BOOTH CERTS. Hs Lhow Ela

4. VALID GOVEANMENT {DENTHFICATION @s Qo

5. RULE/PROPER POSTING s Tuw

6. W/C WATER/PRESSURE Cis Elun _ S Ly

7. SDAP AT HANDWASHING STATIONS {s Cow

8. SANITIZING PRODUCT Qs Qi O
9. DISINFECTION PRODUCT s Lluw

10, STERILIZATION PRODUCT s Lun

11, FLAMMABLE/TOXC PRODUCTS PROPERLY STORED. (35 Uum

12, TOWELSAMOPS/BROOM/DUST PAN/ETC. Cs Chow

13, FREE OF INSECTS/RODENTS (s o

14. COUNTERTOPS/WORKSTATIONS s .
15, COVERED/MAINTAINED TRASH Crs Chuw

16. GOVEREB/STORED TOWELS/LINENS s O

17, TOOLS, COMBS, IMPLEMENTS CLEAN Os Ehw

18. BRUSH/COMB DISINFECTANT CONTAINER Qs Cuw Cua

19. ELECTRONIC TOOLS/IMPLEMENTS Ls Doy

20, STORAGE CONTAINERS Cis Chown

21. ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES Qs Duw Owa

22. GENERAL FLOOR AREA Qs Cluw

23, DRAWERS s e

24. GHAIRS/IRRORS Gs Ol ; ' _
25. NG SIGN OF USAGE ON DISPOSABLE (TEMS s Chum -
26. DISPOSABLE ITEMS BEING THROWN AWAY Gs Cluw

27. BOWLS/SINKS/PEDICURE TUBS Gs Quy

28. FOOT SPA SUCTION VENT (Ask manager o remove olate) (S @_'UN Clnia

20 COVERED DIRTY TOWELS/LINENS s Qun

30. SOILED TOWELS PROPERLY PLACED Qs Ciuw

31, VENTILATION-VENTS/FILTERS-DUST PARTICLES T3 Chum

32. N0 FOOD IN SERVICE AREA s O

33, OBSERVE: HAND WASHING AFTER EACH CLIENT 9s Qun

34, OBSERVE: CLEAN TOWELS BEING USED GN EACH CLUENT (s Llun

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS : i i : e

3 Violation ISSUED? Violations #| : o '

WSPECTORSIGNATURE | = o MANAGER SIGNATURE]
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i Wi Of ar wwwawvbbe org
F201 Dranbar Avenue ‘l Direcior
Dunbar, WV 25064 Adam b Higginborham
Boared Memlers

NMichaal Belcher  Justing Gabber

Sarah Hamrick  Susan Poveroma

fLard Ray Tomblin

Geveivor
Jim Ryan Rick Srache

Mot Nails September 27, 2011

Owner and Staff
3022 Champion Drive
Barboursville, WV 25504

COMPLAINT #: C2011-66

Dear Dun Truong and Staff:

On September 19, 2011, the Board reviewed the complaint filed against the shop and also reviewed
the inspection conducted on July 6%, 2011. The Board voted to require you to have the salon inspected
by a professional mold and mildew inspector focusing near the back sink area by November 1%, 2011.
Also, you must submit the professional mold and mildew inspector’s report by November 1%, 2011,

Once the inspection has been conducted and if mold and mildew is present you must have it
professional cleaned and repaired by November 1%, 2011.

Please look at the photo enclosed so that you are aware of the area of concern.

Should you need assistance in finding a mold and mildew inspecior, please contact a phone book
direciory.

Adam L. Higginbotham
Director
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Higginb@thaﬁ"ﬂ, Adam L.

From:
Saent:
To:
Subject:

Adam. L Higginbatham@wy.gov

Tuesday, July 05, 2011 3:19 PM
Higginbotham, Adam L; Wastern, Patrick L.
WVBBC Complaint

West Virginia Board of Barbers and Cosmetologists

plaint Form

Individual Making Complaint

Name:
Address:

Phone:

E-mail:

Board Staff
1201 Dunbar Avenue
Dunbar, WV 25064

304-556-2024

Individual or Business Named in the Complaint

Name:

Comparny
Address

: 88"s Barber Shop

;928 Main Sirest
Follanshee, WV 26037

Phone:

§.ist of Witnesses

Melissa

Payne, Board inspector Board Members Office

Description of Complaint

Unsanitary practice, fire hazards, very dirty.
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F200 Dhanbar Avenue

Dhunbar, WV 25064

Adum L Higginbodig

Bonyd Memrber:
Michael Belcher  Jusring Gabbe
Sarval Hamrick  Susan Poveror

Governoy
Jim Ryan flick Stache

Earl Ray Tomblin

88's Barber Shop June 30", 2011

Owners and Staft
928 Main Street
Follanshee, WV 26037

COMPLAINT #: C2011-67

Dear 88’s Barber Shop:

The Board office has received the enclosed complaint and photographs and requests a response to the
compiaint,

This is the second notice that we have received concerning unsanitary practice and hazards from the
Board’s inspector,

Your shop must be within the state law by July 20", 2011.

This s _also the final warning, Should vour shou not be deanad accordin
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0 disciplinary action azainst your shon

EAING WE be requasted wit
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sensees within the %Emw

&3]
o
=5
=
pRA]
prroni
e
t‘?.

According to 3CSRI, vou are required to respond o the complaint enclosed in writing within 14 days of

receint of this letter,

Please mail your response to:

WVBBC Response
1201 Dunbar Avenue
Dunbar, WV 25064

Adam L. Higginhotham
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Earl Ray Tomblin

] .
war Avenue Ihirector

Dianbar, WYV 25064

Adany L. Higginbotham

Boored Mernhers
Michael Belcher  Justiua Gabber
Sarab Flamrick  Susan Poveromao

Gloverizar
Rick Srache

i Ryan

88’s Barber Shop September 27, 2011

Owners and Staff
928 Main Street
Folanshee, WV 26037

COMPLAINT #: C2011-63 and 67

Dear 88’s Barber Shop:

The Board reviewed the complainis {€2011-63 and €2011-67) that have bheen filed against your shop.
The Board voted to combine the complaints on September 19" 2011 and to continue frequent

inspections of the shop.

The Board voted to require frequent inspections of the shop for the next six months. Should the shop
fail any inspection during that time the Board will summons the owners and staff before the Board.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact the Board office.

Sincerely,

Adam L. Higginbotham
Director
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nhar Avenue Divecior
Adaon L Higpinborham

Dy i A, \i/\f 25064

Board Menibers
Michael Belcher  ustina Gabberr
Sarah Mamreick  Susan Poveromo

Fart Ray Tomblin
Cioverior

Him Ryan Rick Swache

MEMORANDUM

M;«fc“ \,ww‘iv"-"’

To: 2011 Annual Report 3\\
%i \ al A4 /
From: Adam L, Higginbotham \l ﬁ
Director }}\ \"
Board of Barbers and Cosm ologlst
Date: September 22, 2011
Subject: C2011-67

Complaint C2011-67 has resulted in frequent inspections of the barber shop. Failure to keep the shop clean
will require the owner’s attendance before the Board.
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